# CH \$240.00 433144

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM862689

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Maranon Capital, L.P., as Administrative Agent		12/20/2023	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Biscom, Inc.	
Street Address:	10 Technology Park Drive	
City:	Westford	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01886	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4331440	BISCOM	
Registration Number: 5492120		BISCOM	
Registration Number:	6151104	BISCOM BISCLOUD	
Registration Number:	5574493	BISCOM DIGITAL FAX	
Registration Number:	4551719	BISCOM MOBILE	
Registration Number:	5729994	BISCOM TRANSIT	
Registration Number:	3221174	FAXCOM	
Registration Number:	3248216	FAXCOM ANYWHERE	
Registration Number:	4677685	VEROSYNC	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3129021061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-577-8438

**Email:** raquel.haleem@katten.com

**Correspondent Name:** Raquel Haleem c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Raquel Haleem

TRADEMARK REEL: 008296 FRAME: 0296

900822858

SIGNATURE:	/Raquel Haleem/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2023

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Maranon Biscoff Trademark Security Agreement Release executed#page1.tif source=Maranon Biscoff Trademark Security Agreement Release executed#page2.tif source=Maranon Biscoff Trademark Security Agreement Release executed#page3.tif source=Maranon Biscoff Trademark Security Agreement Release executed#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008296 FRAME: 0297

### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of December 20, 2023, by Maranon Capital, L.P., as Administrative Agent for the Lenders. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent and Biscom, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2021 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Administrative Agent, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 20, 2021, at Reel 007536, Frame 0417; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Administrative Agent release its security interest in and Lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby releases its continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
  - (a) all of its Trademarks, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
  - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
  - (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
  - (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and

TRADEMARK REEL: 008296 FRAME: 0298 future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

- 2. Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all Liens and security interests that it has pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, and reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. Administrative Agent hereby further authorizes and consents that this release may be recorded and indexed by the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Administrative Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver to Grantor any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Grantor (or its respective agents, designees or assignees) reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this release and the Grantor's (or its assignees') right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008296 FRAME: 0299 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

MARANON CAPITAL, L.P., as Administrative

Agent

By: Name:

Greg Daniele

Title:

Managing Director

# SCHEDULE 1

# 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Reg. No.	Trademark	Reg. Date	Country	Status	
4331440	Biscom [word]	05/07/2013	USA	Registered	Biscom, Inc.
5492120	Biscom [word]	06/12/2018	USA	Registered	Biscom, Inc.
6151104	Biscom Biscloud [word]	09/15/2020	USA	Registered	Biscom, Inc.
5574493	Biscom Digital Fax	10/02/2018	USA	Registered	Biscom, Inc.
	[word]				
4551719	Biscom Mobile [word]	06/17/2014	USA	Registered	Biscom, Inc.
5729994	Biscom Transit [word]	04/16/2019	USA	Registered	Biscom, Inc.
3221174	FAXCOM [word]	03/27/2007	USA	Registered	Biscom,
				_	Incorporated
3248216	FAXCOM	05/29/2007	USA	Registered	Biscom, Inc.
	ANYWHERE [word]				
4677685	VEROSYNC [word]	01/27/2015	USA	Registered	Biscom, Inc.

# 2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

**RECORDED: 12/20/2023** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008296 FRAME: 0301